

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR  
AT SRINAGAR**

(Through video conference)

CSA No. 32/2018  
CM Nos. 4646/2020 & 612/2020  
IA No. 1/2018  
CM Nos. 4049/2020 & 4048/2020

Sikh Gurduwara .....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. A. M. Dar, Advocate

V/s

Surinder Singh and others .....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. M. Younis Bhat, Advocate for R-1.  
None for others

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**13.11.2020**

There is an application seeking modification of the order dated 22.09.2020 passed in the present Civil 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal.

It is urged that the order of status-quo was passed by a coordinate Bench of this Court on the presumption that the objections had not been filed. It is stated that the objections were infact filed by the respondent No.1 and were not noticed by the court. It is further stated that the matter is old and in the absence of any substantial question of law, the pendency of the present appeal is causing great prejudice to the interest of the respondent-applicant, who has been in litigation with the appellant for the last so many decades. Learned counsel for the parties agree that the matter can be considered finally.

List for consideration on 19.11.2020.

**(Dhiraj Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

SRINAGAR  
13.11.2020  
(Naresh)