

04
Regular

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**CSA 32/2018 CM(4048/2020)**  
**CM(4049/2020)**  
**CM(5993/2023) CM(612/2020)**

**SIKH GURDUWARA**

**...Appellant/Petitioner(s)**

Through:Mr. A.M. Dar, Sr. Advocate with  
Ms. Monisa Manzoor, Advocate.

**VERSUS**

**POPINDER SINGH AND ORS**

Through:Mr. Z. A. Shah, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. A. Hanan, Advocate.

**...Respondent(s)**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**  
**07.08.2025**

01. Heard in part, Mr. A. M. Dar, learned Senior Advocate for the appellant.
02. During the course of submissions, repeated reference is being made to the record of the civil suit as well as the civil first appeal. Therefore, this Court needs to set the physical file record in correct order

for the facility of easy reference and avoiding wastage of time.

03. List again on 14<sup>th</sup> of August, 2025, with liberty to mention, maintaining the same status in the Cause List as it is obtaining today.

**(Rahul Bharti)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**  
**07.08.2025**  
***Bisma***

